# OP \$665.00.00 76244810

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI165523

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 7364 / Frame 0612)		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch		04/12/2024	Bank: GERMANY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Tech Lighting L.L.C.		
Street Address:	7400 Linder Avenue		
City:	Skokie Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Company Name:	Quality Home Brands Holdings LLC		
Street Address:	7400 Linder Avenue		
City:	Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Company Name:	Sea Gull Lighting Products LLC		
Street Address:	7400 Linder Avenue		
City:	Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Company Name:	Murray Feiss Import LLC		
Street Address:	7400 Linder Avenue		
City:	Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Company Name:	Circa Lighting LLC		
Street Address:	7400 Linder Avenue		
City:	Skokie		
	TDADEMADIA		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0395

900847875

Chata/Carratina	II LINOIC		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS		
Company Name:	Visual Comfort of America LLC		
Street Address:	7400 Linder Avenue		
City:	Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2759656	TIELLA		
Registration Number:	3159494	T-TRAK		
Registration Number:	3155696	FREE JACK		
Registration Number:	3153698	TECH LIGHTING		
Registration Number:	3299537			
Registration Number:	3460428	ELEMENT		
Registration Number:	3870776	GENERATION BRANDS		
Registration Number:	2231293	AMBIANCE		
Registration Number:	2245282	SEA GULL LIGHTING		
Registration Number:	2199289	MONTE CARLO		
Registration Number:	4421746	MONTE CARLO		
Registration Number:	2586355	ARCH		
Registration Number:	2583504	WEATHERFORD		
Registration Number:	4774579	FEISS		
Registration Number:	4774580	FEISS EST. 1955		
Registration Number:	5340119	LBL		
Registration Number:	5340117	LBL		
Registration Number:	5666425	FEISS		
Registration Number:	5532116	CLARKSON		
Registration Number:	5730169	CLARKSON LIGHTING		
Registration Number:	5458495	GENERATION		
Registration Number:	5621991	GOOD LIGHTING IS EVERYTHING		
Registration Number:	2680615	CIRCA LIGHTING		
Registration Number:	2822303	SIMPLY BRILLIANT		
Registration Number:	4371389	VISUAL COMFORT & CO.		
Serial Number:	90257260	ESSENCE		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8007130755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Violet
SIGNATURE:	Michael Violet
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=17. Visual Comfort - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=17. Visual Comfort - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=17. Visual Comfort - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=17. Visual Comfort - Trademark Release#page4.tif

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

# TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch	Name:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association   ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership   ☐ Corporation- State: ☐   ☒ Other Bank   Citizenship (see guidelines) Germany   Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Elimitod Eldollity Company Toxas, Cort		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Visual Comfort of America LLC     Limited Liability Company - Delaware, USA		
Execution Date(s) April 12, 2024	Address:		
Assignment Merger	7400 Linder Avenue ———————————————————————————————————		
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release (Reel 7364 / Frame 0612)	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and			
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
see attached Schedule I	see attached Schedule I		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing I	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No		
C. Identification of Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing I	zate il Application di Registration Number is unknown).		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property)	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 32 Old Slip	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3569	Day as it A sassyut Niyashay		
Docket Number: Illuminate. Visual Comfort (05501.0535 2L)	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: dka@cahill.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: <b>Dovis Ka</b>	April 12, 2024		
Signature	Date		
Doris Ka	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Name of Person Signing			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of April 12, 2024, is made by DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of TECH LIGHTING L.L.C., QUALITY HOME BRANDS HOLDINGS LLC, SEA GULL LIGHTING PRODUCTS LLC, MURRAY FEISS IMPORT LLC, CIRCA LIGHTING LLC and VISUAL COMFORT OF AMERICA LLC (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Term Loan Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2021, by and among the Grantors, the Agent and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated July 23, 2021 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 26, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7364/0612;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks of such Grantor listed on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor (and any successor to such Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO with respect to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor.

This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders

By:\_

Name: Philip Tancorra

Title: Director

By:\_

Name: Title: Lauren Danbury Vice President

**REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0400** 

# SCHEDULE I

## **Trademarks**

**RECORDED: 04/15/2024** 

Trademark or Title	Status	App. No.	Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Applicant
TIELLA	Registered	76/244,816	4/23/2001	2,759,656	9/2/2003	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
T-TRAK	Registered	76/606,007	8/9/2004	3,159,494	10/17/2006	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
FREE JACK	Registered	76/633,799	3/21/2005	3,155,696	10/17/2006	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
TECH LIGHTING	Registered	78/734,608	10/17/200 5	3,153,698	10/10/2006	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
TL & DESIGN	Registered	78/751,450	11/10/200 5	3,299,537	9/25/2007	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
ELEMENT	Registered	77/169,675	5/1/2007	3,460,428	7/8/2008	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
GENERATION BRANDS	Registered	77/062,443	12/12/200 6	3,870,776	11/2/2010	Quality Home Brands Holdings LLC
AMBIANCE	Registered	75/021,407	11/17/199 5	2,231,293	3/16/1999	SEA GULL LIGHTING PRODUCTS LLC
SEA GULL LIGHTING	Registered	75/082,279	4/1/1996	2,245,282	5/18/1999	SEA GULL LIGHTING PRODUCTS LLC
MONTE CARLO	Registered	75/200,812	11/20/199 6	2,199,289	10/27/1998	SEA GULL LIGHTING PRODUCTS LLC
MONTE CARLO & DESIGN	Registered	85/880,357	3/19/2013	4,421,746	10/22/2013	SEA GULL LIGHTING PRODUCTS LLC
ARCH	Registered	76/102,051	8/2/2000	2,586,355	6/25/2002	SEA GULL LIGHTING PRODUCTS LLC
WEATHERFOR D	Registered	76/102,054	8/2/2000	2,583,504	6/18/2002	SEA GULL LIGHTING PRODUCTS LLC
FEISS	Registered	86/568,640	3/18/2015	4,774,579	7/14/2015	Murray Feiss Import LLC
FEISS EST. 1955 (STYLIZED)	Registered	86/568,646	3/18/2015	4,774,580	7/14/2015	Murray Feiss Import LLC
LBL	Registered	87/429,555	4/28/2017	5,340,119	11/21/2017	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
LBL LOGO	Registered	87/429,541	4/28/2017	5,340,117	11/21/2017	Tech Lighting L.L.C.
FEISS (STYLIZED)	Registered	87/958,546	6/12/2018	5,666,425	1/29/2019	Murray Feiss Import LLC
CLARKSON	Registered	87/612,084	9/18/2017	5,532,116	7/31/2018	Circa Lighting LLC
CLARKSON LIGHTING	Registered	87/882,433	4/18/2018	5,730,169	4/16/2019	Circa Lighting LLC
GENERATION	Registered	87/622,397	9/26/2017	5,458,495	5/1/2018	Quality Home Brands Holdings LLC
GOOD LIGHTING IS EVERYTHING	Registered	87/882,437	4/18/2018	5,621,991	12/4/2018	Circa Lighting LLC
CIRCA LIGHTING	Registered	76/384,665	3/20/2002	2,680,615	1/28/2003	Circa Lighting Inc.
SIMPLY BRILLIANT	Registered	76/437,984	8/5/2002	2,822,303	3/16/2004	Circa Lighting Inc.
VISUAL COMFORT & CO.	Registered	85/775,609	11/9/2012	4,371,389	7/23/2013	Visual Comfort of America LLC
ESSENCE	Pending	90/257,260	10/15/202 0			Tech Lighting L.L.C.